
WEST WIMMERA  
HEALTH SERVICE
ANNUAL REPORT

W
EST W

IM
M

ER
A

 H
EA

LTH
 SERV

ICE  | A
N

N
U

A
L REPO

RT 20
14/15

2015



LOCATION
West Wimmera Health Service is located 
in the West and South Wimmera and 
Southern Mallee Region in rural Northern 
Victoria and is part of the Grampians Region 
of the Department of Health and Human 
Services. It is the last health service before 
the Victorian and South Australian border.

The median age of the communities 
depending on this Service for healthcare 
is 47 years and steadily increasing, 
considerably older than the median age of 
37 across Victoria and also Australia.

In combination with the increasing age 
of our communities the median weekly 
income of families is $990 against $1,460 
for Victoria and $1,481 for Australia.

These factors, combined with the rural 
remoteness of our communities, place our 
people at a high level of socioeconomic 
vulnerability.

HISTORY
West Wimmera Health Service was first 
established in August 1995 under the 
Health Services Act 1988 through the 
amalgamation of the Jeparit and Kaniva 
Hospitals with the Nhill Hospital. Since 
that time the Service has evolved through 
amalgamation with Rainbow and Natimuk 
Bush Nursing Hospitals, the Goroke 
Community Health Centre and the final 
amalgamation with Cooinda Disability 
Service, Nhill occurred in 1999. 

RESPONSIBLE MINISTERS 
DURING THE REPORTING 
PERIOD - FRD22F 6.4(A).
The Honourable Jill Hennessy MLA  
Minister for Health,  
Minister for Ambulance Services 
4 December 2014 to 30 June 2015

The Honourable Martin Foley MLA 
Minister for Mental Health 
4 December 2014 to 30 June 2015

The Honourable David Davis MLC  
Minister for Health, Minister for Ageing  
1 July 2014 to 3 December 2014

The Honourable Mary Wooldridge MLA  
Minister for Mental Health 
1 July 2014 to 3 December 2014

THIS REPORT
• Is compliant with the requirements of 

the Standard Requirements for the 
Publication of Annual Reports.

• Details the principles guiding West 
Wimmera Health Service 

• Provides an overview of our services 
and their outcomes.

• Is an open account of activities, 
achievements and financial 
performance.

• Should be read in conjunction with the 
2014–15 Annual Review which includes 
the Quality of Care Report which are 
available on our website and in hard 
copy from all sites.

In accordance with the Financial 
Management Act 1994, I am pleased to 
present the Report of Operations for West 
Wimmera Health Service for the year 
ending 30 June 2015.

Leonie G Clarke 
President

Nhill 
15 August 2015

TABLE OF CONTENTS
VISION MISSION VALUES. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1

PRESIDENT AND CHIEF EXECUTIVE REPORT . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2

SERVICES . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 5

GOVERNANCE . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .6

STATEMENT OF PRIORITIES. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .10

PART A: STRATEGIC PRIORITIES FOR 2014–15 . . . . . . . . . . . . 11
PART B: PERFORMANCE PRIORITIES . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .14
PART C: ACTIVITY AND FUNDING . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .15

STRATEGIC PLAN. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 16

OUR STAFF . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 16

OCCUPATIONAL HEALTH AND SAFETY . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 17

RESILIANT FINANCIAL MANAGEMENT. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 18

LEGISLATIVE INFORMATION. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 20

DEPARTMENTAL REPORTS . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .22

ACUTE & SURGICAL SERVICES. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .23

AGED CARE SERVCIES . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .24

CORPORATE AND QUALITY SERVICES . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .25

PRIMARY & PREVENTATIVE HEALTH. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .27

DENTAL . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .28

DISABILITY SERVICES. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .29

DISCLOSURE INDEX. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 30

FINANCIAL REPORT 2014/15 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . F1

INDEX . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 32

GLOSSARY. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . IBC

© Copyright West Wimmera Health Service, August 2015



1 WEST WIMMERA HEALTH SERVICE  | ANNUAL REPORT 2014/15

VISION 

To establish a health service without peer 
through the pursuit of excellence and 
by opening the doors to innovation and 
technology.

MISSION 

West Wimmera Health Service is committed to 
the delivery of health, welfare, and disability 
services which are compassionate, responsive, 
accessible and accountable to individual and 
community needs, which result in quality 
outcomes for the people of the West and 
Southern Wimmera and the Southern Mallee.

The Vision, Mission and Values 
of West Wimmera Health Service 
engender a common sense of 
purpose, provide direction for 
long term planning and establish 
sound principles and beliefs  
throughout the Service.

VALUES 

STRONG LEADERSHIP AND MANAGEMENT 

We value our organisation and will encourage 
exceptional professional skills and promote 
collaborative teamwork to drive better 
outcomes for our consumers.

A SAFE ENVIRONMENT 

Safety will always be our prime focus.

A CULTURE OF CONTINUING IMPROVEMENT 

The delivery of superior care to our consumers 
motivates a culture of quality improvement in 
all that we do.

EFFECTIVE MANAGEMENT OF THE 
ENVIRONMENT 

Our Service is managed in ways which 
recognise environmental imperatives.

RESPONSIVE PARTNERSHIPS WITH OUR 
CONSUMERS 

We maintain a productive relationship with 
our communities and stakeholders through 
open communication, honest reporting 
and a willingness to embrace constructive 
suggestions.



2 WEST WIMMERA HEALTH SERVICE  | ANNUAL REPORT 2014/15

PRESIDENT AND CHIEF 
EXECUTIVE REPORT
The two decades since the amalgamation of three 
rural Hospitals, two Bush Nursing Centres and a 
Disability Service to form West Wimmera Health 
Service has been a very defining period for this 
burgeoning organisation.



3 WEST WIMMERA HEALTH SERVICE  | ANNUAL REPORT 2014/15

The distillation of the experience gathered during this period has laid 
a solid foundation on which to carry the Service through the many 
reforms which have occurred throughout all sections of the health 
industry and indeed are still on the agenda of both the State and 
Commonwealth Governments.

Emphasis in healthcare has moved from virtually automatic hospital 
admission to the many forms of ‘in home’ care with packages of care 
available to support living at home safely for people experiencing 
conditions for which admission to hospital or residential aged care was 
previously the only option. 

Continuing reforms in all sectors of healthcare embracing acute and 
aged care, disability services, allied health and social services have a 
major impact on the business and direction of this Service. We have 
truly embraced the opportunities which have been opened to forge 
ahead and make this progressive health service even more crucial for 
the residents of this region.

Change, in its many guises, as a result of reform, and in response to the 
evolving fabric of our communities or the health status of our residents 
has generated a new way of thinking, of innovation, planning and 
fundraising within West Wimmera Health Service and indeed the entire 
health system.

FUNDRAISING, PHILANTHROPY AND 
CAPITAL PROJECTS
Tighter funding regimes, and increased competition for special 
government funding have placed enormous pressure on this Service. 
It has highlighted the extreme necessity to continually seek other 
avenues of funding to meet the ever growing increase in demand for 
our services while at the same time meeting the stringent demands of 
Quality systems and Accreditation audits. 

Therefore the Capital Fundraising Campaign which commenced in 
2013-14 has been a vital element in maintaining the forward thrust of 
emerging plans for, amongst other projects, an exciting Community 
Health & Wellbeing Centre so vitally important to the Capital Building 
Program. 

The Peter M. Sudholz Medical and Allied Health Centre adjacent to 
the Residential Aged Care complex in Natimuk was keenly supported 
in financial terms by the Natimuk community and in particular by Mr 
Peter Sudholz, a long term resident of Natimuk, and is an example of 
a government grant, fundraising and philanthropy all contributing to 
vital community services. 

The Centre was officially opened on 1st May 2015.

The fundraising campaign at Kaniva to construct a hostel adjacent to 
the Kaniva Hospital is progressing slowly however plans are in place to 
accelerate its progress in 2015-16. 

SMALL RURAL HEALTH SERVICE 
FUNDING REFORM
The Department of Health and Human Services is currently reviewing 
the Small Rural Health Service (SRHS) funding model. 

Given a large portion of West Wimmera Health Service funding has 
been formulated from this model since 2006, the Board is taking a 
strong interest in the outcome of the final report which has been 
referred to Government for scrutiny. 

It is understood the date for the new funding model to take effect will 
be 1st July 2016. 

2014-15 – A SUCCESSFUL FINANCIAL YEAR 
Of note is that this year the end result achieved, $103,121, which is the 
tenth successive surplus for West Wimmera – a positive indication of 
the viability of West Wimmera Health Service.

STATEMENT OF PRIORITIES 
All but one section of the Statement of Priorities, a funding and 
monitoring agreement entered into with the Department of Health 
and Human Services, were achieved. (see SOP note page 15) 

BOARD DIVERSITY
Retirement by two senior board members and the appointment of 
one new member, leaves the opportunity to restructure the Board in 
conformity with the number of members stipulated under the Health 
Services Act 1988, if the proposed amalgamation of West Wimmera 
Health Service with Dunmunkle Health Services takes place. 

Mrs Naomi Zanker and Mr Lester Maybery were reappointed to the 
Board of Governance and we particularly welcome newly appointed 
Member Mrs Anne Rogers in her first term of office. 

Sadly long term Board members, Mrs Janice Sudholz and Mr Rodney 
Stanford did not seek reappointment to the Board and we thank them 
sincerely for their valuable and conscientious commitment to West 
Wimmera Health Service. 

STRATEGIC PLANNING
The ten Strategic Goals as set by the Board in the Strategic Plan 2012-
2015, were the backbone of the planning and decision making which 
drove the Service to achieve at the highest level of performance during 
this period. (The Strategic Plan is available at www.wwhs.net.au).

 The 2016-2019 Strategic Plan is currently in the formative stages of 
development. 

PROPOSED AMALGAMATION WITH 
DUNMUNKLE HEALTH SERVICES
Negotiations surrounding the amalgamation of West Wimmera Health 
Service with Dunmunkle Health Services are continuing with the two 
Boards working together to plan the best healthcare structure for 
these rural communities.



4 WEST WIMMERA HEALTH SERVICE  | ANNUAL REPORT 2014/15

MANAGEMENT RESTRUCTURE
The changing makeup of our communities which manifested in 
the need to introduce a fresh mode of addressing the emerging 
possibilities of care combined with the new and proposed reforms 
referred to previously, prompted a restructure of the management 
profile within this Service.

Subsequently in March 2015 the Board endorsed a change to the 
management structure. The number of Executive Directors has 
increased and their roles have changed markedly to reflect the shifting 
nature of health care. 

While still in its infancy, the restructure appears to have been timely 
and effective.

COMMONWEALTH RESTRUCTURE OF PRIMARY 
HEALTHCARE DELIVERY 
Following the Review instigated by the Australian Government to 
honour its commitment to rebuild the Primary Healthcare system it 
is proposed local communities will receive more appropriate access 
to improved health services through the resultant Primary Health 
Networks (PHNs). 

The Networks will work to ensure services across the primary, 
community and specialist health sectors work together “with the key 
objective of increasing the efficiency and effectiveness of medical 
services for patients, particularly those at risk of poor health outcomes, 
and improving coordination of care to ensure patients receive the 
right care in the right place at the right time”. (Australian Government 
Department of Health)

The newly established National Primary Healthcare Networks (PHNs) 
will come into force on 1st July 2015. 

West Wimmera Health Service will rest under the umbrella of the 
Western Victorian Primary Health Network which stretches from the 
Barwon region through to the South Australian border. We remain 
positive about the changes mooted given the desire of this new 
Network to maintain and in fact enhance primary healthcare delivery in 
the rural remote areas of Western Victoria. 

CAPITAL PROJECTS

COMMUNITY & ALLIED HEALTH 
Stage two of the ongoing redevelopment of the Mira building, Nhill, 
Stage one of which, ‘The Medical, Community & Allied Health Centre’, 
was opened in June 2013 has now reached an extremely exciting 
point with the construction for the proposed Rehabilitation Centre, 
Hydrotherapy Pool and Community Gymnasium now underway.

This project will address a very pressing need for a region where there 
aren’t any facilities of this type.

Therefore in line with the current philosophy of preventative health 
measures, supporting people to manage their health and the need 
for early intervention in the chronic disease scenario this project will 
be a mainstay in strengthening the health and social fabric of our 
communities. 

WEST WIMMERA HEALTH SERVICE LAUNDRY 
Investigations are continuing into establishing our own laundry. 
The emerging realities of the review highlight the positives which 
would arise:

•  Increased employment, 

• Another supported employment opportunity for disability clients,

• Above all it would be a cost saving initiative and a financial boost 
would ensue.

A Business Plan, stringent financial calculations and the value this 
initiative will present for West Wimmera Health Service is being 
judiciously and methodically researched prior to the final decision to 
proceed. 

SHORT TERM STAFF AND STUDENT 
ACCOMMODATION
The construction of three modern housing properties in Nhill to 
accommodate Medical Practitioners, Students on work placements 
and provide short term rental for new staff are now completed and 
ready for occupancy. The units which were constructed entirely by our 
own engineering and maintenance workforce, will be a distinct asset in 
attracting staff, students and practitioners to seek employment in this 
rural area.

OUR VIEW – OUR PRIDE
Our standing in the provision of rural healthcare and proven 
sustainability as a Service is the end product of a combination of many 
factors; an efficient Board of Governance, enthusiastic, skilled and 
passionate staff, volunteers, visiting general and specialist practitioners 
who willingly bring their expertise to us, and finally, effective resilient 
management combined with strong leadership are attributes which 
have won this Service the highest respect. 

To all for whom we have the responsibility to provide “health, welfare, 
and disability services which are compassionate, responsive, accessible 
and accountable to individual and community needs” we will always do 
so with the greatest respect and commitment.

We are committed to further strengthening the quality and extent 
of the health services we deliver and will continue to act in the best 
interests of all.

 

Leonie G Clarke John N Smith PSM 
President Chief Executive Officer 



WEST WIMMERA HEALTH SERVICE  | ANNUAL REPORT 2014/15 5 

SERVICES OFFERED BY WEST WIMMERA HEALTH SERVICE 

West Wimmera Health Service is active throughout a very extensive geographical 
area and includes six separate campuses. These individual communities represent 
a diverse catchment with equally diverse healthcare needs. Both the diversity 
and the distances between facilities present challenges. In response the Service 
continues to design and make available a wide range of services and programs that 
best relate to the particular healthcare needs of the people we serve.

AGED CARE
• Aged Care Assessment 

• District Nursing

• Home Care Packages

• Aged Residential Homes

CLINICAL 
• Acute Hospital Care 

• Audiology

• Dental Services

• Dialysis

• Domiciliary Midwifery

• ENT Surgery

• Gastroenterology

• General Surgery

• Laparoscopic Surgery

• Maternity Shared Care 

• Obstetrics and Gynaecology

• Ophthalmic Surgery

• Oral Surgery

• Orthopaedic Surgery

• Palliative Care

• Pharmacy

• Physician

• Radiology – CT scanning,   
ultrasound, x-ray

• Urgent Care 

PRIMARY & 
PREVENTATIVE 
HEALTH 
• Cancer Resource Nurse

• Cancer Support Group

• Cardiac Rehabilitation 

• Community Health Nursing

• Continence Education

• Diabetes Education

• Dietetics

• Exercise Groups 

• School Programs

• Health Promotion 

• Immunisations - WWHS staff 
and major local employers 

• Massage Therapy

• Maternal and Child Health

• National Diabetes Service

• Occupational Therapy

• Optometry

• Physiotherapy

• Planned Activity Groups 

• Podiatry

• Social Work - Welfare 

• Speech Pathology

DISABILITY SERVICES
• Community Access

• Community Inclusion 

• Supported Employment

• Vocational Training

REGIONAL SERVICES
• Allambi Elderly Peoples 

Home, Dimboola

• Avonlea Hostel, Nhill

• Dunmunkle Health Services

• Edenhope College

• Edenhope Hospital

• Goroke P-12 College

• Harrow Bush Nursing Centre

• Hindmarsh Shire Council

• Jeparit Primary School

• Kaniva College

• Kindergartens - Nhill, Jeparit, 
Kaniva, Minyip, Murtoa, 
Natimuk, Rainbow, Goroke 

• Lutheran Primary School, 
Nhill

• Natimuk Primary School

• Nhill College

• Rainbow College

• Rainbow Primary School

• Rural Northwest Health

• St Patrick’s Primary School, 
Nhill

• West Wimmera Shire Council

• Woomelang Bush Nursing 
Centre

• Yarriambiack Shire Council

SERVICE SUPPORT
• Education

• Engineering and 
Maintenance

• Environmental Services

• Health Information 
Management

• Resource Centre

• Volunteers

TRAINING AND 
ALLIANCES
• Traineeships

• Work Experience

• Work Placements

COMMUNITY 
PROGRAMS
• Hospital to Home (H2H)

• Hospital in the Home (HITH)

• National Respite for Carers 
Program (NRCP)

• Post Acute Care (PAC)

• Home and Community Care 
Program (HACC)



6 WEST WIMMERA HEALTH SERVICE  | ANNUAL REPORT 2014/15

GOVERNANCE
The Board of Governance (The Board) is 
empowered to guide West Wimmera Health 
Service in the assiduous application of correct 
and accountable standards in all its clinical and 
corporate activities. The Board is appointed by the 
Minister for Health and its members are drawn 
from the breadth of the wide area we serve.



7 WEST WIMMERA HEALTH SERVICE  | ANNUAL REPORT 2014/15

MANAGER ENGINEERING SERVICES

Executive Director, 
Clinical Services

Executive Director,  
Finance & Administration

• Assistant Accountant & Administration Staff

• Manager Personnel, Payroll & Human Resources

• Manager Procurement & Inventory

• Manager Clinical Operations

• Radiology

• Pharmacy
• Home Care Packages &  

Commonwealth Home Support Program

• Acute Care & Surgical Services

• Central Sterilising & Infection Control

• Residential Aged Care

• Quality Systems

• Accreditation

• Manager Hospitality & Environmental Services

• Education

• OH&S

• Visiting Medical Practitioners

Executive Director, 
Medical Services

Executive Director, 
Corporate & Quality Services

• Health Information

• Allied and Community Health 

• Home & Community Care

• Goroke Community Health Centre

• District Nursing

• Maternal & Child Health 

• Aged Care Administration 

• CEO Special Projects

• Disability Services

• Dental Services

Executive Director, 
Primary & Preventative Health

Executive Director, 
Operations & Performance

CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICEREXECUTIVE ASSISTANT DIRECTOR CAPITAL SERVICES

ORGANISATIONAL CHART – 2015

BOARD OF GOVERNANCE



8 WEST WIMMERA HEALTH SERVICE  | ANNUAL REPORT 2014/15

CORPORATE GOVERNANCE 2014-2015

Members of the Board of Governance are appointed in accordance with the Health 
Services Act, 1988 and provide effective corporate and clinical governance for the 
Service. Board members are guided by the State Services Authority Directors Code 
of Conduct, are volunteers and are not remunerated for their services. 

BOARD OF MANAGEMENT

BOARD CHAIR
Leonie G Clarke  
First appointed: 01.03.1997 

DEPUTY CHAIRMAN
Ronald S Rosewall BSocSc 
First appointed: 01.03.1999 

David P Buckley Trade Cert Electrician 
First appointed: 01.07.2011  
Resigned: 16.03.2015

Harvey G Champness BA, Dip Ed, Accredited Lay Preacher 
First appointed: 03.03.2009

Ronald A Ismay  
First appointed: 01.10.1998

Lester C Maybery  
First appointed: 01.10.1998

Rodney L Stanford  
First appointed: 01.11.2005

Janice M Sudholz  
First appointed: 01.10.1998

Naomi E Zanker BA, Dip Ed, GAICD  
First appointed: 01.07.2009 

AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 

AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE CHARTER

The purpose of the Audit and Governance Committee is to oversee 
and advise the Board on matters of accountability and internal control.

The Committee’s objective is to maximise the quality and safety of 
services provided in compliance with all applicable laws, rules and in 
accordance with the principles of effective risk management. . 

MEMBERS
Mr J M Hobday LLB* Chair

Ms L G Clarke President

Mr D P Buckley

Mr H G Champness

Mr L C Maybery

Mrs J M Sudholz

*Independent Member



9 WEST WIMMERA HEALTH SERVICE  | ANNUAL REPORT 2014/15

EXECUTIVE TEAM 
CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICER 

John N Smith PSM 
FAICD, MHA, Grad Dip HSM, AFACHSM, 
AFAHRI, FAHSFMA, AFAIM, Cert 111 OH&S

John is accountable to the Board of 
Governance for providing strong, reliable 
leadership and direction in maintaining a 
sustainable and effective health service. 

His extensive experience in the health 
industry provides valuable, efficient and 
innovative management ensuring quality and 
safety systems uphold the very best of care 
and safety throughout the organisation.

He is currently Vice President of the Australian 
Council on Healthcare Standards, Treasurer 
of the International Board of ACHS, a Council 
Member of the Australian Hospital and 
Healthcare Association, and Vice President 
of the Victorian Healthcare Industrial 
Association.

EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR,  
MEDICAL SERVICES

Dr Ian Graham 
MB,BS; M. Health Planning; FRACMA; Cert. 
Essential Skills in Medical Education (AMEE)

Dr Graham is responsible for the credentialing, 
appointment, definition of the scope of 
practice and performance management of 
Visiting Medical Practitioners. 

Ian was recently appointed to the part-
time position as Dean of Education of the 
Australian and New Zealand College of 
Anaesthetists and has his own consulting 
practice in health management, education 
and information technology and is also the 
visiting Director of Medical Services for East 
Wimmera Health Service and Beaufort and 
Skipton Health Service.

EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR,  
FINANCE & ADMINISTRATION

Ritchie R Dodds 
BCom CA FFin MBA GAICD

Ritchie oversees the Finance, Administration, 
Procurement, Human Resource Management 
and Information Technology functions. 
He plays a key role in the ongoing financial 
sustainability of the Service and also in 
keeping the Information and Technology 
Department up to date with the latest in 
technology. Representing the Service on the 
Grampians Region Health Alliance Information 
Technology Finance Committee, Ritchie also 
deputises for the Chief Executive Officer as 
and when required.

EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR,  
CLINICAL SERVICES

Janet K Fisher  
RN, Adv Dip Bus Mgt. 

Jan has held the positions of Director 
of Nursing Rainbow Hospital, Executive 
Director of Aged Care and, since 2009, the 
administrative role as Executive Director of 
Clinical Services for West Wimmera Health 
Service.

With the management restructure Jan is 
now responsible for the management of all 
Clinical services including Acute and Surgical 
Services, Aged Care, Central Sterilising, 
Infection Control, Radiology, Pharmacy, Home 
Care Packages . 

EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR, 
CORPORATE & QUALITY SERVICES

Darren Welsh 
RN BN GradDipBus(Admin Mgt) 
GradCertOccHlthSftyMgnt 
GradDipOccHlthSfty AFCHSM

Darren commenced in the position 
of Executive Director, Corporate and 
Quality Services on 30th March 2015 
and has responsibility for Hospitality and 
Environmental Services, Engineering 
& Maintenance, Risk Management, 
Occupational Health & Safety, Education, 
Security, Emergency Management, 
Legislative Compliance, Accreditation, Quality 
Improvement and Consumer Engagement.

Darren previously held a number of senior 
management and executive level positions at 
rural and regional centres.

EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR,  
PRIMARY & PREVENTATIVE 
HEALTH

Kaye D Borgelt 
Assoc. Dip Med Rec Admin, Grad Certificate 
Mgt Org Change

The Executive Division of Primary & 
Preventative Health was established as an 
element of the restructure of management 
within West Wimmera Health Service and 
is responsible for all non-bed based clinical 
services; Allied and Community Health, 
District Nursing, Health Promotion and 
Planned Activity Groups to promote health 
and wellbeing within our communities. 

Kaye was Executive Director Corporate & 
Quality Services for West Wimmera Health 
Service prior to the management restructure.

EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR,  
OPERATIONS & PERFORMANCE

Melanie R Albrecht 
LLB, BIS, MHA, MBA, GAICD

Melanie has qualifications in law, health and 
business administration and commenced 
with West Wimmera Health Service in 2006 
and when the new management structure 
was instigated she was appointed Executive 
Director, Operations & Performance.

She is responsible for Dental and Disability 
Services, Aged Care Administration, Contracts 
and Consumer Analysis and advice. Melanie 
also assists the Chief Executive Officer with 
Special Projects and Business Performance. 

EXECUTIVE ASSISTANT TO CEO

Katrina J Pilgrim 
Adv Dip Mgt, Cert IV Bus Management 
(Frontline)

Katrina provides a comprehensive range of 
secretarial and administrative services to 
the Chief Executive Officer. She is Minute 
Secretary to the Board of Governance and 
associated committees and ensures that 
corporate and strategic issues dealt with by 
the Chief Executive Officer and the Board are 
appropriately reported. 

Katrina also assists the Chief Executive Officer 
with operational organisation and event 
organisation.



10 WEST WIMMERA HEALTH SERVICE  | ANNUAL REPORT 2014/15

STATEMENT  
OF PRIORITIES
WWHS and the Victorian Secretary for Health review the 
key objectives that will form the priority areas of activity 
and funding on an annual basis. These key objectives are 
defined, programs developed and enacted and outcomes 
measured in terms of appropriateness and effectiveness 
within our communities.



11 WEST WIMMERA HEALTH SERVICE  | ANNUAL REPORT 2014/15

PART A: STRATEGIC PRIORITIES FOR 2014–15

PRIORITY 1 – DEVELOPING A SYSTEM THAT IS RESPONSIVE TO PEOPLE’S NEEDS

ACTION DELIVERABLE OUTCOME

Develop an organisational policy 
for the provision of safe, high 
quality end of life care in acute 
and subacute settings with clear 
guidance about the role of, and 
access to, specialist palliative care.

Implement an organisational end 
of life policy by 31 October 2014.

• The New End of Life Decision Making Policy and Protocol were 
implemented to reflect best practice initiatives. This included 
changes in accessing expert Hospice Staff for the provision of 
documenting an end of life plan. 

• The End of Life Decision Making Policy and End of Life 
Decision Making Protocol were adopted at the Clinical Quality 
Improvement Committee in October 2014.

• In addition to Service wide education, public education on our 
policy has occurred at Day Centres and Senior Citizen Groups 
throughout the year. 

Implement an organisation-wide 
policy for responding to clinical 
and non-clinical violence and 
aggression by patients, staff and 
visitors (including code grey) that 
aligns with department guidance 
(2014).

Implement a policy in regard to 
clinical and non-clinical violence 
and aggression by 30 November 
2014.

Introduce mandatory occupational 
violence and aggression education 
for all staff to be conducted every 
two years.

• A Code Grey – Unarmed Violence Policy was developed and 
subsequently adopted by the Clinical Quality Improvement 
Committee on 23 June 2015.

• The intent of this protocol is to ensure that all staff are safe and 
without risk of injury or illness from aggressive or potentially 
violent patients, clients, visitors or staff of the Service, whilst 
they undertake their duties at work, as far as is reasonably 
practicable. 

•  To ensure all staff are educated on the management of clinical 
and non-clinical violence and aggression by patients, staff and 
visitors, the Service modified the Education Policy to introduce 
mandatory Occupational Violence and Aggression Training. 

• The amended Education Policy was adopted at the Clinical 
Quality Governance Committee in July 2014 and mandates all 
staff to complete this important training every two years. 

• As at 30 June 2015, 98% of staff had completed the online 
education module on Occupational Violence and Aggression.

Improve outcomes for people with 
heart disease by addressing the 
strategic directions of the Heart 
Health Strategy.

Implement relevant priorities for 
national action as detailed in the 
Heart Health Strategy by 30 June 
2015.

Work collaboratively with 
Wimmera Health Care Group 
to access specialist physicians 
to consult at WWHS by 31 
October 2014.

• Successful funding of $16,000 was secured for the Wimmera 
Southern Mallee Health Alliance Project - ‘Hub & Spoke Cardiac 
Rehabilitation Model of Care for rural patients’ from the 
Department of Health & Human Services in June 2015. 

• Two Service staff, a Physiotherapist and a Community Health 
Nurse have undertaken the 5 day Cardiac Rehabilitation 
Training course to enable implementation of this best practice 
Cardiac Model. 

• Agreement signed with Wimmera Health Care Group to access 
specialist physicians who have commenced offering services in 
August 2014.

• Patients now have access to specialist physicians for cardiac 
and other conditions in their community. 



12 WEST WIMMERA HEALTH SERVICE  | ANNUAL REPORT 2014/15

PRIORITY 2 – IMPROVING EVERY VICTORIAN’S HEALTH STATUS AND EXPERIENCES

ACTION DELIVERABLE OUTCOME

Use consumer feedback to 
improve person and family centred 
care, health service practice and 
patient experience.

Utilise satisfaction surveys across a 
range of program areas including 
residential aged care and primary 
and community health to seek 
consumer feedback which can 
then be used to improve service 
provision.

Further expand the consumer 
engagement program and 
introduce a formal consumer 
forum process bringing together 
consumers from all sites.

• To enhance our organisational focus on Consumer 
participation and engagement a Community Liaison Officer 
commenced at the Service in March 2015. 

• The focus of this position is to regularly meet with consumers 
including inpatients, clients and stakeholders to canvas their 
views on a range of topics including admission and discharge 
planning, communication between health care professionals 
and physical infrastructure

Identify service users who are 
marginalised or vulnerable 
to poor health, and develop 
interventions that improve their 
outcomes relative to other groups, 
for example, Aboriginal people, 
people affected by mental illness, 
people at risk of elder abuse, 
people with disability, homeless 
people, refugees and asylum 
seekers.

Engage with the Karen community 
to seek advice on how we can 
better service the needs of this 
marginalised group within the 
community.

• Consumer focus groups were held in Nhill to review the 
inpatient catering menu. The outcome was the progressive 
implementation of a new menu during September 2014 which 
meets the needs of our consumers to improve their meal 
satisfaction.

• The employment of two Karen Graduate Nurses has provided 
a valuable addition to the Nursing division, offering an insight  
into cultural aspects applicable to health service engagement. 

• The Karen population is represented on the Service’s Cultural 
Diversity Plan Planning Group ensuring this key population 
group is engaged for organisational planning purposes. 

• A local multiagency diversity group meets regularly 
comprising representatives from the Service, Hindmarsh Shire, 
local employers and consumer representatives with the aim of 
improving access, knowledge and health literacy in relation to 
local population groups particularly the Karen population.

• The Service has advocated to Tristar Medical Group regarding 
local Karen needs for accessing Medical Clinic Services. 

• Five Primary Health Clinicians attended the ‘Working with 
Interpreters and our Karen Community Forum’ held by the 
Hindmarsh Shire Council, in association with the Centre for 
Culture, Ethnicity and Health in April 2015.

PRIORITY 3 – EXPANDING SERVICE, WORKFORCE AND SYSTEM CAPACITY

ACTION DELIVERABLE OUTCOME

Develop and implement a 
workforce immunisation plan 
that includes pre-employment 
screening and immunisation 
assessment for existing staff 
that work in high risk areas in 
order to align with Australian 
infection control and immunisation 
guidelines.

Develop and implement a 
workforce immunisation plan that 
aligns with Australian infection 
control immunisation guidelines.

• Whilst the Service was not able to meet the target of 75% 
by March 2015, substantial work has been undertaken in the 
financial year for preparation of the 2015 Flu season. 

• These strategies include increased education of the flu 
vaccination benefits and increased availability through 
reviewed distribution schedules. 

Build workforce capability and 
sustainability by supporting formal 
and informal clinical education 
and training for staff and health 
students, in particular inter-
professional learning.

Increase the number of clinical 
placement days for undergraduate 
and postgraduate students in 
2014-15 by 2%.

• Clinical Placement days in 2014–15 have increased by 28% from 
2013–14.

• Placements have occurred in the disciplines of Registered 
and Enrolled Nursing, Physiotherapy, Occupational Therapy, 
Podiatry, Dietetics and Speech Pathology.



13 WEST WIMMERA HEALTH SERVICE  | ANNUAL REPORT 2014/15

PRIORITY 4 – INCREASING THE SYSTEM’S FINANCIAL SUSTAINABILITY AND PRODUCTIVITY

ACTION DELIVERABLE OUTCOME

Identify and Implement practice 
change to enhance asset 
management.

Introduce the RiskMan contracts 
register software to enhance asset 
management and ensure timely 
preventative maintenance or 
equipment replacement, based on 
a depreciation methodology.

• RiskMan Contract Register implemented in February 2015 
which provides an effective documentation collection and 
management portal for contracts.

PRIORITY 5 – IMPLEMENTING CONTINUOUS IMPROVEMENTS AND INNOVATION

ACTION DELIVERABLE OUTCOME

Develop a focus on ‘systems 
thinking’ to drive improved 
integration and networking across 
health care settings. 

Continue to be an active member 
of the Wimmera Southern Mallee 
Health Alliance (WSMHA).

• West Wimmera Health Service has representatives on the 
following Wimmera Southern Mallee Health Alliance groups: 
Persistent Pain Physio Project, Chronic Disease Network, 
Nurse Unit Managers Network forums, and the Unplanned 
presentations steering committee,

•  A member of the West Wimmera Health Service board was also 
appointed as chair of the Alliance for the second consecutive 
year.

Drive improved health outcomes 
through a strong focus on patient-
centred care in the planning, 
delivery and evaluation of services, 
and the development of new 
models for putting patients first. 

Contribute to the business and 
administration processes of the 
WSMHA to support its ideals and 
purposes.

Utilise the Victorian Healthcare 
Experience Survey results to 
strengthen our focus on patient-
centred care, using literature to 
ensure best practice principles 
are used.

• Business and administration assistance is provided to the 
Wimmera Southern Mallee Health Alliance through rotating 
secretarial support, contributions to Meeting Agendas and the 
Alliance Newsletter. 

• Following a review of results from the Victorian Healthcare 
Experience an additional review was performed of the Acute 
Discharge experience. This resulted in a consolidated discharge 
pack being developed to better meet consumer requests.

PRIORITY 6 – INCREASING ACCOUNTABILITY & TRANSPARENCY

ACTION DELIVERABLE OUTCOME

Undertake an annual board 
assessment to identify and 
develop board capability to 
ensure all board members are well 
equipped to effectively discharge 
their responsibilities. 

Complete an annual board 
assessment in conjunction 
with the Australian Institute of 
Company Directors (AICD) by 30 
June 2015.

Support board member education 
by encouraging participation 
in AICD courses and education 
forums.

• Annual board assessment and education opportunities have 
been explored with the Australian Institute of Company 
Directors and will be combined with the development of the 
new West Wimmera Health Service Strategic Plan in 2015–16.

Demonstrate a strategic focus 
and commitment to aged care by 
responding to community need as 
well as the Commonwealth Living 
Longer Living Better reforms.

Maintain financial viability in 
residential aged care services by 
constructing systems to maximise 
the aged care financial instrument 
classification and funding models. 

• An Aged Care focus on the Aged Care Funding Instrument has 
resulted in improved financial results.

• Benchmarking of the Aged Care Funding Instrument has 
commenced with Ballarat Health Services and Barwon Health. 

• The Service presented to the Barwon Health Chief Executive 
Officer forum on Aged Care and chaired the inaugural Australia 
Health Service Financial Managers Association Aged Care 
Special Interest Group meeting in May 2015 and subsequent 
meetings. 

• The Service will present at the Australia Health Service 
Financial Managers Association Aged Care Conference to be 
held in October 2015.



14 WEST WIMMERA HEALTH SERVICE  | ANNUAL REPORT 2014/15

PART B: PERFORMANCE PRIORITIES

SAFETY AND PERFORMANCE MEASURES 

KEY PERFORMANCE INDICATOR TARGET 2014–15 ACTUAL

PATIENT EXPERIENCE AND OUTCOMES

Victorian Healthcare Experience Survey Full compliance Achieved

GOVERNANCE, LEADERSHIP AND CULTURE

Patient safety culture 80 92

SAFETY AND QUALITY

Health service accreditation Full compliance Achieved

Residential aged care accreditation Full compliance Achieved

Cleaning standards Full compliance Achieved

Cleaning standards (AQL-A) 90 99

Cleaning standards (AQL-B) 85 100

Cleaning standards (AQL-C) 85 100

Submission of data to VICNISS Full compliance Achieved

Hand hygiene (rate) – quarter 2 75 81

Hand hygiene (rate) – quarter 3 77 80

Hand hygiene (rate) – quarter 4 80 85

Health care worker immunisation – influenza – as at 30 June 2015 75 Not achieved

PRIORITY 7 – IMPROVING UTILISATION OF E-HEALTH AND COMMUNICATIONS TECHNOLOGY

ACTION DELIVERABLE OUTCOME

Trial, implement and evaluate 
strategies that use e-health as an 
enabler of better patient care.

Partner with Grampians Regional • West Wimmera Health Service has endorsed in principle the 
implementation of an electronic clinical records system as part 
of a Grampians wide E-Health Business Plan.

• The Preliminary Business Case is currently being drafted 
by Grampians Regional Health Alliance (GRHA) with 
implementation expected to occur in 2015–16.

Ensure local ICT strategic plans are 
in place.

Health Alliance (GRHA) to develop 
and introduce a Grampians 
wide E-Health Business Plan and 
proposal.

Review the WWHS ICT strategic 
plan and action outcomes of 
review.

• The Information and Communication Technology Plan was 
reviewed by 30 June in conjunction with Dulkeith Computer 
Solutions, our IT consultant.

• At 30 June 2015 no material deficiencies were found and the 
plan was updated to reflect the desired outcomes for the 
2015–16 year. 



15 WEST WIMMERA HEALTH SERVICE  | ANNUAL REPORT 2014/15

FINANCIAL SUSTAINABILITY PERFORMANCE

KEY PERFORMANCE INDICATOR TARGET 2014–15 ACTUAL

FINANCE

Annual Operating result ($m) 0.02 0.10

Creditors <60 days 40

Debtors <60 days 29

ASSET MANAGEMENT

Basic asset management plan Full compliance Achieved

PART C: ACTIVITIES AND FUNDING

FUNDING TYPE 2014–15 ACTIVITY ACHIEVEMENT

Small Rural Acute 2,265 separations

Small Rural Primary Health 12,239 hours

Small Rural Mental Health 2,014 bed days

Small Rural Residential Care 43,640 bed days

Small Rural HACC 39,713 hours

It is important to note that although a result of 67.3 % was achieved against the health care worker immunisation – influenza 
result, West Wimmera Health Service has undertaken an intensive staff education and immunisation program with an uptake of 
81% to 30 June 2015, This will be reflected in the result next year.



16 WEST WIMMERA HEALTH SERVICE  | ANNUAL REPORT 2014/15

STRATEGIC PLAN 

The Strategic Plan 2012-2015 for West Wimmera Health Service can be found on 
the website, www.wwhs.net.au.

OUR STAFF

Employee related costs amount to approximately 78% of West Wimmera Health 
Service income and in that light we abide by all regulations to ensure our staff have 
the best of employment opportunities.

THE EMPLOYMENT ASSISTANCE PROGRAM 
The Employee Assistance Program (EAP) is a free and confidential 
counselling service offered to our employees to support their well-
being and also in their personal lives. The service is also extended to 
immediate family members.

We are bound by the rules and regulations contained in the following 
legislation: 

• The Victorian Public Authorities (Equal Employment Opportunity) 
Act 1990. 

• The Victorian Equal Opportunity Act 1995. 

• The Victorian Public Sector Management and Employment Act 
1998. 

• The Commonwealth Disability Discrimination Act 1992. 

• The Commonwealth Racial Discrimination Act 1975. 

• The Victorian Public Administration Act 2004. 

Through the application of Service policies and protocols and 
monitoring of compliance with relevant industrial relations instruments 
we aim to: 

• Ensure open competition in recruitment, selection, transfer and 
promotion. 

• Base employment decisions on merit. 

• Treat employees fairly and reasonably. 

• Provide employees with a reasonable avenue of redress against 
unfair or unreasonable treatment. 

• Avoid discriminating between employees on the basis of their 
gender, age, impairment, industrial activity, marital status and 
religious or political beliefs.

• We do not tolerate bullying or harassment in any form.

WWHS does not have a specific workforce inclusion policy.

WORKFORCE DATA DISCLOSURES 

June Full Year

2014 2015 2014 2015

Nursing 141.5 135.9 147.0 138.2

Administration & Clerical 19.6 22.7 19.9 22.4

Hotel & Allied Services 148.1 140.8 152.1 141.4

Medical officers 3.6 1.9 2.6 2.1

Ancillary Staff 19.7 22.7 19.5 22.3

Total 332.6 324.0 341.1 326.4



17 WEST WIMMERA HEALTH SERVICE  | ANNUAL REPORT 2014/15

OCCUPATIONAL HEALTH AND SAFETY 

West Wimmera Health Service is a responsible leader in the safety of its patients 
and clients and importantly also of its staff and contractors. The Service complies 
with the requirements of the Occupational Health and Safety Act 2004 and the 
Occupational Health and Safety Regulations 2007. 

The Service continues to extend the work of its Injury Management 
Team and in particular the safe and appropriate ‘Return to Work’ of its 
employees following injury or illness. 

Our work in that field was acknowledged in 2014 by the Institute of 
Public Administration Australia (Victoria) Leadership in the Public 
Sector Awards when our Team was named as a finalist in the category 
“Leading the Way in Health, Safety and Wellbeing”.

Our Occupational Health and Safety strategies are monitored to 
guarantee that the effectiveness of our policies and processes 
maintain the safety of all.

REPORTED HAZARDS/INCIDENTS FOR THE YEAR PER 
100 FULL-TIME EQUIVALENT STAFF MEMBERS

YEAR HAZARDS / 
INCIDENTS

HAZARDS / INCIDENTS PER 
100 FTE EMPLOYEES

2014/2015 134 0.410

2013/2014 179 0.525

2012/2013 205 0.606

Staff education, Risk Assessments and the controls put in place to 
manage Occupational Health and Safety Risks is increasingly reducing 
the number of incidents reported.

‘LOST TIME’ STANDARD CLAIMS FOR THE YEAR PER 100 
FULL-TIME EQUIVALENT STAFF MEMBERS

YEAR LOST TIME 
CLAIMS

HAZARDS / 
INCIDENTS 
PER 100 FTE 
EMPLOYEES

DAYS LOST

2014/2015 3 0.009 129

2013/2014 4 0.011 76

2012/2013 6 0.018 146

A timely and responsive Injury Management Team has realised a 
reduction in lost time claims. Although there was a reduction in the 
average days lost per claim between 2012/2013 and 2013/2014, the 
number has risen over the last 12 months and is reflective of more 
complex claims - an area that will require increased vigilance over the 
next year.

We will continue to work on decreasing the duration of claims and 
claim costs, which the Service believes can be achieved by continuing 
to improve the responsiveness to Health and Safety risk assessments, 
as well as early incident notification and intervention. 

AVERAGE COST PER CLAIM FOR THE YEAR 
(INCLUDING PAYMENTS TO DATE AND AN ESTIMATE 
OF OUTSTANDING CLAIM COSTS AS ADVISED BY 
WORKSAFE)

YEAR AVERAGE COST 
PER CLAIM

ESTIMATE 
OUTSTANDING COSTS 

2014/2015 $16,049 $72,146

2013/2014 $11,130 $35,013

2012/2013 $32,952 $21,746

Whilst the performance in the area of cost has dropped with claims in 
the Service they have been more expensive due to a combination of 
the seriousness of each claim and the ‘lost time’ for each claim. Six of 
the last 20 claims have required surgery and eight of the last 20 claims 
have over 50 days in lost time, which are the two biggest areas of 
expense. 

No fatalities have been recorded in the last three years.



18 WEST WIMMERA HEALTH SERVICE  | ANNUAL REPORT 2014/15

RESILIENT FINANCIAL MANAGEMENT

We recorded a $1.134m increase in total residential aged care revenue ($13.59m) 
compared to the previous year ($12.456m). The increase was primarily driven by 
higher average occupancy rates as well as a more favourable resident profile.

The amount of Residential Aged Care Accommodation Bonds and 
Residential Accommodation Deposits (RADs) held by the Service 
increased over the year by $1.15m from $3.52m to $4.67m.

Total cash and investments available to the Service (i.e. not including 
accommodation bonds and RADs) increased by $220k from $4.34m to 
$4.56m.

The primary budgetary objective of the Service is to record at least a 
break even operating result which was again achieved.

The Service also successfully transitioned to the new Commonwealth 
Government residential aged care funding framework which 
significantly changed the way aged care residents contribute to the 
cost of their accommodation. 

Continuing stringent budgetary control measures and continual 
monitoring of trends and risks will safeguard the financial performance 
of this Service.

SUMMARY OF FINANCIAL RESULTS

FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE

2015 2014 2013 2012 2011

$’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

Total Revenue 36,049 34,473 35,190 34,016 30,277

Total Expenses -38,079 -38,298 -37,206 -36,015 -32,927

Net Result for the Year (inc. Capital and Specific Items) -2,030 -3,825 -2,016 -1,999 -2,650

Net Result Before Capital and Specific Items 103 14 104 212 197

Retained Surplus / (Accumulated Deficit) 918 2,948 6,773 8,789 10,788

Total Assets 73,980 74,544 61,421 57,478 57,993

Total Liabilities -14,718 -13,252 -13,956 -12,288 -10,804

Net Assets 59,262 61,292 47,465 45,190 47,189

Total Equity 59,262 61,292 47,465 45,190 47,189



19 WEST WIMMERA HEALTH SERVICE  | ANNUAL REPORT 2014/15

ALTERNATIVE PRESENTATION OF COMPREHENSIVE OPERATING STATEMENT 
This report does not form part of the Financial Statements and is not subject to audit

  

FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE

2015 2014

$’000 $’000

Revenue

Interest 333 417 

 Sales of goods and services 15,148 13,915 

 Grants 19,947 19,915 

 Other current revenue 603 297 

 Total revenue 36,031 34,544 

Expenses  

 Employee expenses (24,803) (24,671)

Depreciation (3,729) (4,551)

Other operating expenses (9,547) (9,076)

 Total expenses (38,079) (38,298)

  

 Net result from transactions - Net operating balance (2,048) (3,754)

  

 Net gain/ (loss) on sale of non-financial assets 18 (71)

 Total other economic flows included in net result 18 (71)

 

 Net result (2,030) (3,825)



20 WEST WIMMERA HEALTH SERVICE  | ANNUAL REPORT 2014/15

LEGISLATIVE INFORMATION

FREEDOM OF INFORMATION 
The Chief Executive Officer as the Freedom of Information Officer of 
West Wimmera Health Service has received 8 requests for information 
under the Freedom of Information Act (1982) during the 2014–15 
financial year, a decrease of 5 from the previous financial year. 

 From the 8 requests:

• In 7 cases access was granted in full

• No cases where the records were destroyed

• No request for access was denied 

• No case where documents weren’t available

• In 1 case the request was not proceeded with

• No cases where the request was not finalised at time of reporting

BUILDING AND MAINTENANCE
All building works comply with the Building Act 1993/ Standards for 
Publicly owned buildings 1994.

West Wimmera Health Service undertakes an extensive Essential 
Services Maintenance Program to ensure that all regulatory 
requirements and safety standards in regard to plant and equipment, 
buildings and fire management systems are maintained.

Building Permits are obtained for all construction projects and 
all builders and contractors involved in building construction are 
registered practitioners.

In 2014/15 the two projects that were completed with certificates of 
occupancy provided were:

• Natimuk Medical and Allied Health Centre.

• Three residential houses in Nhill for Health Professional / Student 
accommodation

PROTECTED DISCLOSURE ACT 2012 
West Wimmera Health Service is committed to the aims and 
objectives of the Protected Disclosure Act 2012 (the Act) and 
addresses this through the application of its Protected Disclosure 
Policy. We recognise the value of transparency and accountability 
in its administrative and management practices, and supports the 
making of disclosures that reveal corrupt conduct, conduct involving a 
substantial mismanagement of public resources, or conduct involving 
a substantial risk to public health and safety or the environment. 
During 2014 / 15 the Service was not advised of any Public Disclosures 
under the Act.

COMPETITIVE NEUTRALITY
All competitive neutrality requirements were met in accordance with 
the requirements of the Government policy statement, Competitive 
Neutrality Policy Victoria and subsequent reforms.

CARERS RECOGNITION ACT 2012
West Wimmera Health Service has taken measures to ensure 
awareness and understanding of carer relationship principles, in line 
with Section 11 of the Carer’s Recognition Act 2012.

EVENTS OCCURRING AFTER BALANCE DATE
No events occurred after balance date which may have had a 
significant effect on the operations of the Service in subsequent years.

DETAILS OF CONSULTANCIES
In 2014-15, there was one consultancy where the total fees payable to 
the consultant were $10,000 or greater. The total expenditure incurred 
during 2014-15 in relation to this consultancy is $33,870. The details of 
this consultancy are as follows:

CONSULTANCIES 2014-15

Consultant Michael Rhook – 
Health Economics

Purpose of consultancy Budget Overview

Start date 1 July 2014

End date 31 October 2014

Total approved project fee (ex GST) $34k

Expenditure 2014-2015 (ex GST) $34k

Future expenditure (ex GST) $0

In 2014-15, there were no consultancies where the total fees payable to 
the consultants were less than $10 000.

EX-GRATIA PAYMENTS
No ex-gratia payments have been incurred and written off during the 
reporting period.

VICTORIAN INDUSTRY PARTICIPATION POLICY
West Wimmera Health Service complies with the requirements of the 
Victorian Industry Participation Policy Act 2003.

COMPLIANCE WITH DATA VIC ACCESS POLICY 
Consistent with the DataVic Access Policy issued by the Victorian 
Government in 2012, the information [insert relevant information 
submitted to DataVic e.g. all data tables] included in this Annual 
Report will be available at http://www.data.vic.gov.au/ in machine 
readable format.



21 WEST WIMMERA HEALTH SERVICE  | ANNUAL REPORT 2014/15

OTHER INFORMATION
Consistent with FRD 22F (Section 6.18) the items listed below have 
been retained by West Wimmera Health Service and are available 
to the relevant Ministers, Members of Parliament and the public on 
request (subject to the freedom of information requirements):

a. Declarations of pecuniary interests have been duly completed 
by all relevant officers.

b. Details of shares held by senior officers as nominee or held 
beneficially.

c. Details of publications produced by the entity about itself, and 
how these can be obtained.

d. Details of changes in prices, fees, charges, rates and levies 
charged by the Health Service.

e. Details of any major external reviews carried out on the Health 
Service.

f. Details of major research and development activities undertaken 
by the Health Service that are not otherwise covered either in 
the Report of Operations or in a document that contains the 
financial statements and Report of Operations.

g. Details of overseas visits undertaken including a summary of the 
objectives and outcomes of each visit.

h. Details of major promotional, public relations and marketing 
activities undertaken by the Health Service to develop 
community awareness of the Health Service and its services.

i. Details of assessments and measures undertaken to improve the 
occupational health and safety of employees.

j. General statement on industrial relations within the Health 
Service and details of time lost through industrial accidents 
and disputes, which is not otherwise detailed in the Report of 
Operations.

k. A list of major committees sponsored by the Health Service, 
the purposes of each committee and the extent to which those 
purposes have been achieved.

l. Details of all consultancies and contractors including 
consultants/contractors engaged, services provided, and 
expenditure committed for each engagement.

ATTESTATION ON DATA INTEGRITY
I, John Norman Smith certify that the West Wimmera Health Service 
has put in place appropriate internal controls and processes to ensure 
that reported data reasonably reflects actual performance. The  West 
Wimmera Health Service has critically reviewed these controls and 
processes during the year.

John N Smith PSM 
Chief Executive Officer 

Nhill 
15 August, 2015

ATTESTATION FOR RISK MANAGEMENT 
FRAMEWORK AND PROCESSES
I, John Norman Smith certify that West Wimmera Health Service 
has complied with the Ministerial Standing Direction 4.5.5 – Risk 
Management Framework and Processes. 

The West Wimmera Health Service Audit Committee verifies this. 

John N Smith PSM 
Chief Executive Officer 

Nhill 
15 August, 2015



22 WEST WIMMERA HEALTH SERVICE  | ANNUAL REPORT 2014/15

DEPARTMENTAL 
REPORTS
West Wimmera Health Service offers a wide 
range of integrated health and support services 
in modern, comfortable and secure surroundings. 
The Service employs fully accredited staff and 
visiting medical specialists utilising advanced 
technology to meet its medical, diagnostic and 
communication demands.



23 WEST WIMMERA HEALTH SERVICE  | ANNUAL REPORT 2014/15

ACUTE & SURGICAL SERVICES 

Communities of the West Wimmera region have access to the highest levels of 
clinical care in very close proximity to their homes. 

The regular comments from patients and visitors praising the care 
and attention of our skilled nursing and medical staff and visiting 
specialists complimenting the décor and the cleanliness of the facilities 
constantly reinforces the attention to detail we take in planning every 
facet of our Service and the passion clinicians place on providing the 
very best of care.

OUR ACUTE CARE
The Operating Suite at the Nhill Hospital is available for surgical 
procedures each week day and Urgent Care Departments at Rainbow, 
Jeparit, Nhill and Kaniva are available 24 hours seven days per week.

Acute, Aged and Primary Care available at all West Wimmera Health 
Service sites are supported by an accredited Medical Imaging 
Department, Pharmacy Service and St John of God Pathology 
collection arrangement.

Acute, bed-based accommodation is located at:

• Rainbow 7 beds

• Jeparit 4 beds

• Nhill 35 beds 

• Kaniva 6 beds

VISITING SPECIALISTS
Elective Surgery at the Nhill Hospital includes the specialties of 
Ear Nose and Throat, Orthopaedic, Oral and General Surgery, 
Ophthalmology and Gynaecology. 

A visiting Geriatrician is available by arrangement and by video link as 
required.

A Physician consults at the Nhill Hospital fortnightly and also regularly 
provides education programs to Visiting Medical Practitioners and 
staff.

Access to these specialties is crucial to the wellbeing of our community 
reducing the need to travel huge distances for specialist treatment 
enabling patients to retain the support of family and friends during 
this period at the same time avoiding the considerable expense and 
mental stress associated with accessing surgery at a distant location.

All patients are encouraged to discuss with their metropolitan and 
regional based specialists the technology we have available to use 
video link technology rather than travel for follow up appointments. 

Surgical services close to where we live – how fortunate are we?

OPERATING SUITE
The up to date, well-equipped Nhill Hospital Operating Suite provides 
planned and unplanned surgical procedures in the utmost immaculate 
conditions as proven by the result of an independent cleaning audit of 
99% against a Department set target of 90%. 

The rigorous criteria surrounding all aspects of surgical procedures 
results in care delivered in the safest way possible with the optimum 
outcome.

ADMISSION AND DISCHARGE SERVICE
The Admission and Discharge Department at the Nhill Hospital 
co-ordinated by Division 1 and 2 Registered Nurses has two main 
functions – the Pre-Admission Clinic and Discharge Planning.

PRE ADMISSION
Elective surgery patients attend a pre admission interview prior to 
presenting for surgery at the Nhill Hospital. The interview is designed 
to educate, assess and inform the patient about what to expect 
resulting from their surgical procedure, pre and post-operative 
requirements, preparation required and lifestyle restrictions during 
recuperation. 

DISCHARGE
The Discharge Planning is developed in conjunction with the patient 
and clinical staff to organise the timely discharge of patients from 
acute wards ensuring every assistance is offered for a safe and planned 
return home.

HAEMODIALYSIS
This Unit continues to function three days per week with the capacity 
to expand to five should the need arise.

The Unit also offers vacation care for Dialysis patients visiting our 
region.

PHARMACY
In 2014-15 the Pharmacy Department concentrated on refining the 
management of its pharmaceutical stock.

In consultation with the Visiting Medical Practitioners and Clinical Staff, 
a Formulatory of Medication for prescribing is referenced. Imprest 
lists for individual wards were also established which reflect their 
differing medication preferences of the Visiting Medical Practitioners’ 
prescribing needs. 

IMPROVEMENT IN THE COLD STORAGE OF 
PHARMACEUTICALS
Refrigerated Temperature Data Loggers have been installed to more 
accurately document the temperature range pharmaceutical products 
are subjected to around the clock. This has proven to be a remarkable 
improvement associated with the correct storage of medications.

This has also resulted in a reduction in the costly disposal of 
medications due to inappropriate storage.

To meet the increasing standards and safety requirements for the 
provision of Pharmaceutical services and as part of the Capital Building 
program a new Pharmacy Department is in the design construction 
stage. 



24 WEST WIMMERA HEALTH SERVICE  | ANNUAL REPORT 2014/15

MEDICAL IMAGING
Extending the hours of the availability of our imaging service set 
the stage for expansion of Medical Imaging at West Wimmera 
Health Service. 

The hours of service were increased, thus providing Xray, OPG & 
CT scan service 5 days per week with Ultrasound available 3-4 days 
per week.

To maintain a smooth flowing and readily accessible service the 
number of radiographers increased to four, a combination which has 
enabled the expansion of the service.

Professional development is a crucial element of maintaining modern 
up to date services with all Medical Imaging staff attending seminars 
and educational forums at a State and National level.

Software associated with Computerised Tomography was upgraded 
with the introduction of the most appropriate software. The upgrade 
has resulted in a noticeable improvement in image quality, especially 
for X-rays of shoulders and the chest. The new software also allows us 
to collect data on our “repeat rate”, which now occurs each month.

WHAT NEXT FOR MEDICAL IMAGING? 
Given the access now available and the uptake of this excellent, 
comprehensive and accredited imaging service we must now focus on 
keeping the technology which drives it up to date. 

Our challenge therefore, in the next twelve to eighteen months, 
must be to investigate the replacement of both the Ultrasound and 
Computerised Tomography equipment to maintian the excellence of 
imaging quality. 

AGED CARE SERVICES

Aged Care is our core business and a responsibility we take seriously.

Residential aged care is an extremely important element for the 
communities we serve. It is paramount that we make sure our residents 
who are frail, maybe experiencing Dementia and other age related 
complications enjoy a lifestyle, care, facilities and safety second to 
none – and we guarantee they do!

Nine residential aged care homes provide comfortable modern 
accommodation for up to 123 residents at five locations.

• Nhill  Iona Digby Harris Home, 26 Beds

• Kaniva  Archie Gray Nursing Home  
& Kaniva Cottages, 21 Beds

• Jeparit  Tullyvea Nursing Home, 15 Beds

• Rainbow   Weeah Lodge Nursing Home  
& Bowhaven Hostel, 20 Beds

• Natimuk   Trescowthick Hostel, Allan W Lockwood Hostel  
& Natimuk Nursing Home, 41 Beds.

Each of these homes offer residential aged care in two forms for 
permanent residence or short term residence, addressing ‘Respite 
Care’ needs.

AGED CARE REFORM 
1st July 2014 – the beginning of the new Commonwealth Residential 
Aged Care Reform changed how entry into residential care is now 
administered and managed. 

Important points to note:

• Residents who can afford to do so are now required to contribute 
more towards the cost of their care.

• The Accommodation Bonds and the Accommodation Charges 
have been replaced by Refundable Accommodation Deposit 
(RAD) and Refundable Accommodation Contribution (RAC).

• The Income Tested Fee has been replaced by the Means Tested 
Care Fee.

These terms are fully explained in detail in Commonwealth Aged 
Care publications and at interview on seeking accommodation at our 
Residential facilities.

The Victorian the Department of Health and Human Services requires 
all Residential Aged Care providers to advertise their maximum RAD 
amount on the My Aged Care website. 

West Wimmera Health Service has done so and developed strategies 
to more effectively market our residential facilities.

BECOMING A RESIDENT
To become a resident in any aged care facility requires an assessment 
by an Aged Care Assessment (ACAS) Officer. 

Your General Practitioner, service provider, a family member or carer 
can refer you for an ACAS assessment or you can refer yourself.

ACCREDITATION
West Wimmera Health Service residential aged care homes are funded 
by the Commonwealth Government and regularly audited by the 
Australian Aged Care Quality Agency.

To receive ongoing funding the Government has introduced nationally 
legislated standards of care, for which each facility must gain 
certification.

The Australian Aged Care Quality Agency is the statutory body 
responsible for managing the accreditation process and ongoing 
supervision of Commonwealth funded aged care homes.

Each of our Aged Care homes is thoroughly committed to providing 
excellent care for its residents and given the stringent conditions 
of the audit process it is with pride we report our homes all hold 
Accreditation status, evidence that our commitment to quality is 
highly regarded. 

To this end we welcome comments and suggestions from residents 
and families which may help to improve our service in any way.



25 WEST WIMMERA HEALTH SERVICE  | ANNUAL REPORT 2014/15

NATIONAL RESPITE FOR CARERS PROGRAM
The National Respite for Carers Program (NRCP) is a program designed 
to enhance the quality of life for carers and care recipients, who are frail 
aged people with dementia, young people with a disability and those 
with a terminal illness in need of palliative care.

The program contributes to the support of caring relationships 
between carers, family or friends by facilitating access to information, 
respite care and other support services appropriate to the individual 
needs of carers and the care recipient.

From 1st July 2015 the National Respite for Carers Program will become 
part of the Commonwealth Home Support Program.

HOME CARE PACKAGES
Home Care Packages are planned and co-ordinated to provide care 
in the home for people sixty five and over who wish to stay in their 
own homes independently and safely for as long as possible with the 
support of personal care services. 

Packages are flexibly designed to respond to the needs of individuals 
and may include services such as Personal care; Social support; 
Transport to appointments; Home help; Meal preparation and 
Gardening.

Given Aged Care is such a critical component of West Wimmera Health 
Service and particularly the influence we have on the daily lives of our 
residents, we will continue to practice best care, maintain accreditation 
status and monitor the changes we have made to the administration 
and delivery of our residential aged care services to make sure the 
aged in our community enjoy the very best of life.

CORPORATE AND QUALITY SERVICES 

Corporate and Quality Services provides the essential amenities required to 
support the clinical operations of West Wimmera Health Service. The Directorate 
includes Hospitality and Environmental Services, Engineering and Maintenance, 
Occupational Health and Safety, Accreditation and Quality Improvement and 
Consumer Engagement Services.

HOSPITALITY AND ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES

FOOD SERVICES
Nutritious, freshly cooked meals are delivered at the appropriate 
temperature, on time to patients and residents. Freshness of the 
produce is paramount therefore food is locally sourced as far as 
possible. 

Food safety is also of equal importance. Impressive results were 
achieved in a 2014 /15 comprehensive independent food safety audit 
which resulted in a “Certificate of Compliance” attained for all sites.

CLEANING
Our extremely high quality cleaning services are measured by the 
results of our own and independent cleaning audits. In 2014 /15 the 
independent cleaning audits realised extremely high compliance rates. 
In the very high risk area of the Operating Theatre, the result was a 
compliance of 99% against a target of 90% set by the Department of 
Health and Human Services.

LINEN SERVICES
Best practice is observed in providing general and personal laundry 
services, supporting quality clinical and residential care. Delivering 
clean linen to each campus, is quality controlled in partnership with our 
External Linen Service providers.

ENGINEERING SERVICES
This year all Essential Services Measures were undertaken. 
This important compliance and testing process ensured that plant, 
equipment and services designed to protect the safety of patients, 
residents, staff and the general public were of the highest operational 
capability.

CAPITAL WORKS
The Peter M. Sudholz, Medical and Allied Health Centre in Natimuk, 
a major building project was completed. The new facility comprises 
six Medical and Allied Health consulting rooms and a Planned Activity 
Group area in a modern, purpose built and designed building. 



26 WEST WIMMERA HEALTH SERVICE  | ANNUAL REPORT 2014/15

ENVIRONMENTAL PERFORMANCE
West Wimmera Health Service is committed to sustainability and 
reducing its carbon footprint. New and ongoing initiatives include:

• Continuing installation of LED lighting, discerning research 
to purchase low energy usage equipment and is an essential 
consideration in building programs leading to a 3% reduction in 
electricity consumption.

• Harvesting water from the roofs of our buildings with high level 
filtration systems reduces consumption of a potable resource.

• Our use of LPG for some heating, cooking and hot water has 
reduced in the last twelve months by 22% due to more efficient 
use of electricity and introduction of some solar energy. 

• Plans for increasing the use of solar energy will increase in the 
future, further enhancing the reduction in the use of LPG.

• Supply of domestic hot water to one building which has changed 
in purpose was inefficient and costly. Therefore we have changed 
the mechanism of providing hot water to further reduce the use 
of electricity. 

• A Building Condition audit in the Iona Nursing Home revealed 
a reduction to 80% for insulation coverage thus effecting the 
energy efficiency of the building. Reinstating the coverage 
resulted in 95% thermal coverage. As many of our facilities have 
been redeveloped, undergone upgrades and consequently 
disturbance of insulation, this process is being rolled out across 
the Service.

ACCREDITATION
West Wimmera Health Service submits for external examination 
of its clinical and corporate operations against a variety of national 
accreditation standards. 

We continue to maintain full accreditation in five key areas:

• Acute and associated care programs

• Residential Aged Care 

• National Safety and Quality Health Service Standards

• Disability Services

• Diagnostic Imaging (X-ray, Ultrasound, CT)

In April 2015, the Service underwent a Periodic Review against 
Standards 1 – 3 of the National Safety and Quality Health Service 
Standards conducted by the Australian Council on Healthcare 
Standards resulting in total ‘Compliance Met’ with the expected 
actions within these three standards. 

CONSUMER ENGAGEMENT
For the first time West Wimmera Health Service has appointed a 
Community Liaison Officer to assist the development of stronger 
links with consumers of our health care organisation. This important 
role, while in its early stages of evolving has already created increased 
opportunities for members of the community to be engaged in the 
evaluation and review of services and planning for new developments 
for the future.

FUNDING INITIATIVES
We received a grant of $10,000 for Code Grey Implementation under 
the Victorian, Department of Health and Human Services, Improving 
Hospital Safety and Security Program. 

A Code Grey Policy has been developed and in 2015/16 a Train the 
Trainer program in the Management of Clinical Aggression (MOCA) will 
assist staff with education to reduce the impact of aggression in the 
workplace.

Future commitment to continuing sustainability and reduction 
of carbon footprint Planning is in process to embark on our most 
vigorous energy conservation project in 2015/16 with the installation 
of a solar thermal (hydronic balancing) system. The installation will 
significantly reduce the amount of Liquid Petroleum Gas used at the 
Nhill campus by as much as 60 – 70 %.

In the redevelopment of the Mira Building and the creation of a new 
Rehabilitation Unit double glazed windows will be utilised to improve 
the building energy efficiency in terms of heating and cooling.

FUTURE DIRECTIONS
The highest level of service for the people we serve, patients, 
residents, visitors and staff, is always at the forefront of any decision, 
plan or initiative we contemplate. 

We will continue to develop the use of microfibre in cleaning to reduce 
reliance on chemical cleaning and increase the efficiency of surface 
cleaning processes.

Investigate and trial the use of ‘Redware crockery’ in Residential 
Aged Care. Research has revealed the use of red crockery improves 
the ability of Residents to clearly see, as far as is possible, the meal 
they are eating thereby improving the total meal experience. The 
result - amount eaten increases, improving resident nutrition and also 
reducing wastage.

In 2015/16 Engineering and Maintenance Services will continue the 
amazing redevelopment to the Mira Building resulting in a new 
Rehabilitation Centre and completion of the Medical, Allied Health and 
Community Health precinct. A project which will actually fill a void in 
preventative health opportunities in this rural remote area.

In addition a renovated area of the Nhill Hospital will witness Medical 
Records relocated to a fit-for-purpose medical records storage, 
administration and coding department.

Planning is well advanced for West Wimmera Health Service to embark 
on its most dynamic energy conservation project with the installation 
of a solar thermal (hyrdonic balancing) system which will significantly 
reduce the volume of Liquid Petroleum Gas used at Nhill Hospital by as 
much as 60 – 70 %.

Essentially, the heating and cooling system of the Nhill Hospital and 
associated buildings will be finely balanced using solar heated and 
cooled water circulating through the buildings 365 days of the year.



27 WEST WIMMERA HEALTH SERVICE  | ANNUAL REPORT 2014/15

PRIMARY & PREVENTATIVE HEALTH

Primary and Preventative Health is a new Executive Division within West 
Wimmera Health Service and encompasses all non bed-based health and wellbeing 
activities.

The Division was formed as a result of the restructure of the Executive 
Management of the Service in March 2015. The new division 
acknowledges the vital role primary health has in the provision of 
health care for our communities.

We deliver a wide range of allied and community health services, 
maternal and child health, incorporating antenatal and domiciliary 
postnatal visits, diabetes education, dietetics, district nursing, 
occupational therapy, physiotherapy, planned activity groups, 
podiatry, social work/counselling and speech pathology.

In line with the philsophy of this Service we strive to provide services to 
match consumer health needs and improve their access.

ALLIED HEALTH
In 2014/15 we achieved this by delivering primary and community 
services in Nhill, Kaniva, Jeparit, Rainbow, Goroke and Natimuk and 
extending our services to Woomelang Bush Nursing Centre, Edenhope 
& District Memorial Hospital and Dunmunkle Health Services which do 
not have the capacity to employ allied health professionals.

Through the Home and Community Care (HACC) program we 
incorporate regular visits to each of these sites into our service delivery 
programme.

• We delivered 17,575 hours of allied and community health care, 
2,768 hours of district nursing and 30,954 hours of Planned 
Activity Groups.

• A number of group activities to improve health and wellbeing 
operate regularly at all sites.

• We also worked with schools in all communities to improve self 
esteem and reduce bullying for students in Years 6-9.

• Popular evening clinics were introduced for busy women 
to participate in health checks and a pap smear service at a 
convenient time.

• Community health nurses visited local Pharmacies conducting 
free health checks for customers.

• In partnership with other Wimmera Southern Mallee Health 
Alliance (WSMHA) organisations we are developing several 
projects including:

 · A Cardiac Rehabilitation Clinic has commenced in response 
to community need and to fulfil a goal in the Statement of 
Priorities.

 · We are also working in collaboration to implement a Persistent 
Pain Clinic, to promote a life with less pain for people living 
with chronic and consistent pain. This clinic will commence 
in 2015/16.

INDIVIDUAL ASSESSMENT & TREATMENT
Assessments and treatments were provided for acute inpatients, 
residential aged care residents at our nine aged care services and for 
outpatients at each site.

All aged care residents receive a comprehensive allied health 
assessment when admitted to one of our Residential Care Units and 
followed up at least every twelve months.

EARLY YEARS CARE – MATERNAL & CHILD 
HEALTH
An innovative shared care antenatal program continues successfully. 
Mothers attend regular antenatal visits at their local hospital with the 
Maternal and Child Health Nurse, who is also a midwife.

Forty five infants were enrolled in the Early Years Program this year. A 
visit is received on the day of return from hospital to their home with 
regular checks between 2 weeks and 3.5 years of age.

CHALLENGE
Recruitment and retention of skilled and competent Primary and 
Preventative Health professionals remains a key challenge and we are 
constantly investigating different models of care delivery to ensure we 
continue to satisfy the care needs of our communities.

The growing number of people from culturally and linguistically 
diverse (CALD) backgrounds, in particular Karen refugees who now 
form some 10% of the Nhill population, present new opportunities for 
us to engage with this community to ensure they are aware of and 
can also easily access services and indeed that the services we are 
providing are what is actually required.

THE FUTURE
In 2015/16 we will:

1. Review our Diversity and Health Promotion Plans targeting 
priority areas leading to improved health outcomes for all who 
live within our communities.

2. Investigate the introduction of a Refugee Health Nurse, to 
interact directly with the Karen population so that we can better 
address their healthcare needs.

3. Investigate varying the Social Work/Counselling model of care to 
focus on the mental health needs of our communities.

4. Continue to provide services locally across the Southern Mallee, 
West and Southern Wimmera and where appropriate continue 
to collaborate with smaller healthcare providers to ensure that 
the people of this region have access to quality accessible health 
care.



28 WEST WIMMERA HEALTH SERVICE  | ANNUAL REPORT 2014/15

DENTAL SERVICES

2014-15 – an outstanding year of growth in dental service delivery.

Additional funds from Dental Health Services Victoria (DHSV) enabled 
increased throughput in our Nhill, Rainbow, Goroke and Kaniva Clinics.

The valuable partnership with the Royal Flying Doctor Service (RFDS) 
continued with visits to Goroke, Natimuk and Kaniva by the RFDS 
Mobile Dental Program which provides volunteer Dentists to rural 
communities to increase access to oral health services.

West Wimmera Health Service Dental staff arrange the timing of visits, 
booking patients and providing support such as sterilisation of the 
instruments.

This collaboration is a step forward in our efforts to achieve positive 
oral health outcomes for our catchment. Another step in this direction 
was the qualifications in Oral Health Promotion obtained by one of our 
Dental Assistants this year and has commenced educational services 
in the Clinics, Schools and in 2015-16 will extend the program to the 
Kindergartens in each community – prevention rather than repair!

Participation in the Commonwealth Graduate programs for Dentists 
and Oral Health Therapists has continued to bring high calibre 
Clinicians to our Dental Clinics enabling more patients to be treated.

The commissioning of the mobile dental van funded by a 
Commonwealth grant last year is nearing introduction and we look 
forward to taking our dental care and oral health promotion to our 
more remote communities.

The School Screening Program was a highlight of the year with 
over 300 students screened in Wimmera schools. Our Dental Team, 
travelled to 10 Primary Schools and 2 Kindergartens screening 371 
students with their portable clinic.

The purpose of the screenings is to detect if students required more 
extensive examination or treatment. Of the 371 students, 199 required 
follow up appointments, ranging from minor to major treatment - over 
50% of students screened highlighting the significance of this Project.

2015-16 will bring with it an extension of mobile dental and oral health 
programs emanating from West Wimmera Health Service Dental 
Clinics which undoubtedly raised its dental profile throughout the 
Wimmera region.



29 WEST WIMMERA HEALTH SERVICE  | ANNUAL REPORT 2014/15

DISABILITY SERVICES

Cooinda Disability Services supports a diverse group of people with disabilities 
by assisting them to achieve quality of life and enhanced daily lifestyle through 
personal development and positive encouragement.

Cooinda, located in Nhill, offers the opportunity for people to attend 
Day Service programs or participate in work based activities with 
Supported Employment enterprises Oliver’s Café and Snappy Seconds 
providing valuable education and on the job training, and skills to 
enable them to work in hospitality or retail under the guidance of 
trained supervisors.

The Stores and Maintenance Departments of the Service also 
provide work opportunities in an open employment environment for 
supported employees.

 Highlights for Cooinda include:

• A new social engagement activity, the ‘Ladies’ and ‘Gents’ outings 
involving 14 clients participating in activities of interest. This 
monthly activity is proving very popular.

• Hosting a “Spook Fest” to celebrate Halloween with Wimmera 
Uniting Care Day Service and Woodbine Disability Service.

• The commencement of a Friendship Group with Pinnacle 
Disability Services in Ararat involves fortnightly Skype sessions for 
five participants who have a “buddy” in Ararat to talk with.

• Nine Cooinda attendees are presently undertaking a Certificate I 
in Transition Education in Volunteering and Employment.

COMMUNITY GARDEN
The Nhill Community Garden supported by a grant from Regional 
Development Victoria is situated adjacent to Cooinda Enterprises.

The initiative is flourishing with people from the Karen Community, 
students from Nhill College and Nhill Lutheran School, participants 
from Cooinda and others from the Nhill Community making use of the 
garden.

Involvement in the Community Garden provides an outdoor activity 
and the pleasure and educational benefits of producing flowers and 
vegetables, and interaction with the Karen Community is socially 
rewarding.

ACCREDITATION - A HUGE SUCCESS!
In July 2014 accreditation of both the Commonwealth funded Business 
Services and State funded Day Service was successfully accomplished 
against the new Disability standards. Only one opportunity for 
improvement was suggested - “that the Manager of Oliver’s undertake 
studies in Disability”. The Manager has already commenced Certificate 
III in Disability Studies.

The auditors were very impressed with our Service and the range of 
programs offered, especially the opportunities given to supported 
employees to work alongside West Wimmera Health Service staff 
members and learn from them.

 THE FUTURE
The reality of the National Disability Insurance Scheme roll out is 
imminent and will offer challenges not previously encountered. 
The NDIS is a reform that will deliver a national system of disability 
support focused on the individual needs and choices of people with 
disability. The NDIS will provide reasonable and necessary supports to 
live life their way, achieve personal goals and participate in social and 
economic life.

Cooinda will move towards providing services and opportunities for 
people with a disability in line with the NDIS framework.

However many operational and management aspects must be 
considered as we address the complexities embodied and establish 
what it will mean for Cooinda.



30 WEST WIMMERA HEALTH SERVICE  | ANNUAL REPORT 2014/15

DISCLOSURE INDEX

The annual report of West Wimmera Health Service is prepared in accordance 
with all relevant Victorian legislation. This index has been prepared to facilitate 
identification of the Department’s compliance with statutory disclosure 
requirements.

LEGISLATION DISCLOSURE REQUIRED PAGE

FINANCIAL MANAGEMENT ACT

SD 4.2(a) Compliance with Australian accounting standards (AAS and AASB standards) and other mandatory 
professional reporting requirements.

Financial 
Statements

SD 4.2(b) FINANCIAL STATEMENTS:

Income Statement 

Balance Sheet

Statement of Recognised Income and Expense

Cash Flows Statement

Notes to the Financial Statements

Financial 
Statements

SD 4.2(c) Accountable Officer, Chief Financial Officer and Responsible Body declaration and sign off. Financial 
Statements

SD 4.2(d) Rounding of amounts Financial 
Statements

SD 4.2(j) Responsible Bodies Declaration IFC

FINANCIAL REPORTING DIRECTIONS

FRD 10 Disclosure Index 30

FRD 11A Disclosure of ex-gratia payments 20

FRD 21B Responsible Persons Disclosure Financial 
Statements

FRD 22F Manner of establishment and the relevant Ministers IFC

FRD 22F Purpose, functions, powers and duties 1

FRD 22F Nature and range of services provided 5

FRD 22F Key initiatives, programs and achievements 23

FRD 22F Organisational Structure 7

FRD 22F Workforce data 16

FRD 22F Statement on employment and conduct principles 16

FRD 22F Occupational Health and Safety 17



31 WEST WIMMERA HEALTH SERVICE  | ANNUAL REPORT 2014/15

LEGISLATION DISCLOSURE REQUIRED PAGE

FRD 22F FINANCIAL INFORMATION: 

Summary of the financial Results for Past Five Years

Summary of the Significant Changes in Financial Position

Summary of the Entity’s Operational and Budgetary Objectives 

Subsequent Events 

18

18

18

18

20

Appendix A  Alternative presentation of comprehensive Operating Statement 19

FRD 22F Significant factors affecting performance 20

FRD 22F Details of consultancies over $10,000 20

FRD 22F Details of consultancies under $10,000 20

FRD 22F APPLICATION AND COMPLIANCE:s

Summary of the application and operation of the Freedom of Information Act 1982 (FOI Act);

Statement on compliance with the building and maintenance provisions of the Building Act 1993; 

Summary of the application and operation of the Protected Disclosure Act 2012; 

Statement on the implementation and compliance with National Competition Policy;

Statement on the application and operation of the Carers Recognition Act 2012 (Carers Act).

Summary of an entity’s environmental performance. 

20

20

20

20

20

20

26

FRD 22F Additional information available on request 21

FRD 25B Disclosures under the Victorian Industry Participation Policy 2003. 20

FRD 30B Compliance with the Standard Requirements for the Publication of Annual Reports IFC

ATTESTATIONS

SD 3.4.13 Attestation of Data Integrity 21

SD 4.5.5 Compliance with Risk Management Framework and Processes 21

Compliance with DataVic Access Policy 20

KEY FINANCIAL AND SERVICE PERFORMANCE REPORTING

STATEMENT OF PRIORITIES:

Part A

Part B

Part C

11

14

15



F1 WEST WIMMERA HEALTH SERVICE  |  FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 2014-15

FINANCIAL REPORT
As ever the financial sustainability of any 
organisation underpins its ability to survive and 
advance its ideals and values.
Financial management of the highest order prevails 
at West Wimmera Health Service and it is by 
virtue of such capabilities and expertise another 
outstanding financial year has been achieved.



VAGO 
Victorian Auditor-General's Office 

INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT 

To the Board Members, West Wimmera Health Service 

The Financial Report 

Level 24, 35 Collins Street 
Melbourne VIC 3000 
Telephone 61 3 8601 7000 
Facsimile 61 3 8601 7010 
Email comments@audit .vic.gov.au 
Website www.audit .vic.gov.au 

The accompanying financial report for the year ended 30 June 2015 of the West Wimmera 
Health Service which comprises comprehensive operating statement, balance sheet, 
statement of changes in equity, cash flow statement, notes comprising a summary of 
significant accounting policies and other explanatory information, and the Board member's, 
accountable officer's and chief finance & accounting officer's declaration has been audited. 

The Board Members' Responsibility for the Financial Report 
The Board Members of the West Wimmera Health Service are responsible for the preparation 
and fair presentation of the financial report in accordance with Australian Accounting 
Standards, and the financial reporting requirements of the Financial Management Act 1994, 
and for such internal control as the Board Members determine is necessary to enable the 
preparation and fair presentation of the financial report that is free from material misstatement, 
whether due to fraud or error. 

Auditor's Responsibility 
As required by the Audit Act 1994, my responsibility is to express an opinion on the financial 
report based on the audit, which has been conducted in accordance with Australian Auditing 
Standards. Those standards require compliance with relevant ethical requirements relating to 
audit engagements and that the audit be planned and performed to obtain reasonable 
assurance about whether the financial report is free from material misstatement. 

An audit involves performing procedures to obtain audit evidence about the amounts and 
disclosures in the financial report. The audit procedures selected depend on judgement, 
including the assessment of the risks of material misstatement of the financial report, whether 
due to fraud or error. In making those risk assessments, consideration is given to the internal 
control relevant to the entity's preparation and fair presentation of the financial report in order 
to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of 
expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the entity's internal control. An audit also 
includes evaluating the appropriateness of the accounting policies used and the 
reasonableness of accounting estimates made by the Board Members, as well as evaluating 
the overall presentation of the financial report. 

I believe that the audit evidence I have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis 
for my audit opinion. 

Auditing in the Public Interest 

F2 WEST WIMMERA HEALTH SERVICE  |  FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 2014-15



Independent Auditor's Report (continued) 

Independence 

The Auditor-General's independence is established by the Constitution Act 1975. The Auditor
General is not subject to direction by any person about the way in which his powers and 
responsibilities are to be exercised. In conducting the audit, the Auditor-General, his staff and 
delegates complied with all applicable independence requirements of the Australian accounting 
profession. 

Opinion 
In my opinion, the financial report presents fairly, in all material respects, the financial position 
of the West Wimmera Health Service as at 30 June 2015 and of its financial performance and 
its cash flows for the year then ended in accordance with applicable Australfan Accounting 
Standards, and the financial reporting requirements of the Financial Management Act 1994.

MELBOURNE 
31 August 2015 

� John Doyle O Auditor-General

2 
Auditing in the Public Interest 

F3 WEST WIMMERA HEALTH SERVICE  |  FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 2014-15



  
  




























  
 






F4 WEST WIMMERA HEALTH SERVICE  |  FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 2014-15



 
  

   
   
   
   
   
   
  

   
   
   
  



   
  
  



 
  


   
  
   
   
  


  
   
  
  


   
   
   
  


   
  
  
  


   
   
   
   
  
 











F5 WEST WIMMERA HEALTH SERVICE  |  FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 2014-15


















    
    
  
     
    
  
    



 
  


  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  

  
  
  

   


  
  

  


  


  


   

 










F6 WEST WIMMERA HEALTH SERVICE  |  FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 2014-15







 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

F7 WEST WIMMERA HEALTH SERVICE  |  NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 2014-15










 

















 































F8 WEST WIMMERA HEALTH SERVICE  |  NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 2014-15



F9 WEST WIMMERA HEALTH SERVICE  |  NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 2014-15










• 


• 
• 
















• 


• 


• 






























F10 WEST WIMMERA HEALTH SERVICE  |  NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 2014-15















































 









F11 WEST WIMMERA HEALTH SERVICE  |  NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 2014-15










 

















































F12 WEST WIMMERA HEALTH SERVICE  |  NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 2014-15





















 








 




 




• 
• 
• 
• 




















F13 WEST WIMMERA HEALTH SERVICE  |  NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 2014-15















 











 

 


 





























F14 WEST WIMMERA HEALTH SERVICE  |  NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 2014-15











 






















 



 























F15 WEST WIMMERA HEALTH SERVICE  |  NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 2014-15











 








• 
• 
• 
• 
• 







































F16 WEST WIMMERA HEALTH SERVICE  |  NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 2014-15














 
  
  
  
  
  
  











































F17 WEST WIMMERA HEALTH SERVICE  |  NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 2014-15




























































F18 WEST WIMMERA HEALTH SERVICE  |  NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 2014-15





 


 




















































F19 WEST WIMMERA HEALTH SERVICE  |  NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 2014-15




























































F20 WEST WIMMERA HEALTH SERVICE  |  NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 2014-15




























































F21 WEST WIMMERA HEALTH SERVICE  |  NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 2014-15
















• 
• 
• 
• 
• 







• 
• 




• 






























F22 WEST WIMMERA HEALTH SERVICE  |  NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 2014-15








• 






• 















































F23 WEST WIMMERA HEALTH SERVICE  |  NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 2014-15











• 


• 












• 


• 


































F24 WEST WIMMERA HEALTH SERVICE  |  NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 2014-15



























































F25 WEST WIMMERA HEALTH SERVICE  |  NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 2014-15



























































F26 WEST WIMMERA HEALTH SERVICE  |  NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 2014-15
































 
























 














































F27 WEST WIMMERA HEALTH SERVICE  |  NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 2014-15




 




































• 








• 












 





















 





























• 





 






F28 WEST WIMMERA HEALTH SERVICE  |  NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 2014-15




 













• 



























 




































 



























F29 WEST WIMMERA HEALTH SERVICE  |  NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 2014-15


















































   
   
   
   
   







F30 WEST WIMMERA HEALTH SERVICE  |  NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 2014-15




      
      

       

       

       
       
       
       
       

       
       
       
       
       
       



      
      

       

       

       
       
       
       
       

       
       
       
  
       
       

 
 

  
  
  

 

  
  
  

 

 













 
  

      
      

       
       
       
       
       
       
       
       

       






















 


















 











F31 WEST WIMMERA HEALTH SERVICE  |  NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 2014-15














 
  

      
      

       
       
       
       
       

       
       
       

       

   
   


    
    


 
 


  
  
  
  
  
  


 
 

  
  



 
 

  
  
  
  
  



  

  

  
  






 
 



  
  
  
  
  
 
  
  

  
  
  




  

  
  




 






F32 WEST WIMMERA HEALTH SERVICE  |  NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 2014-15




 
 

  

  

  









 
 

  
  
  
  
  
  


 

  
  
  



   
    



     

 
 




  
  
  
  

  
  
  


  
  
  


  
  


  
  


  
  
  
  
  


















F33 WEST WIMMERA HEALTH SERVICE  |  NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 2014-15




 
 


  
  


  
  
  
  


  
  
  
  


  
  
  


  
  
  


  
  
  
  

  



 




















       
        
        
        
        
        
        
        
        
        
        
        
        
        





 










F34 WEST WIMMERA HEALTH SERVICE  |  NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 2014-15














     
     
     


     
     
     
     



     
    


     
     


     
     


     
     
     

    





       
       

       
       


















































 




 














































F35 WEST WIMMERA HEALTH SERVICE  |  NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 2014-15


 
 



  
  
  



 
 





 
 

 
 

 


 
  



  
  

  




  
  
  
  
  


  
  




  

  
  
  


  

  
  
  



   
   


    
    

    
    
    
    

    



















F36 WEST WIMMERA HEALTH SERVICE  |  NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 2014-15


 
 




 

  
  
  
  



  
  
  



 
 




  

  
  
  


  
  
  
  


  
  


  
  
  
  
  

  

 
 

  

  



 


  
  
  
  
  
  

    









F37 WEST WIMMERA HEALTH SERVICE  |  NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 2014-15














 
 


  
  
  



  
  
  











 


  
  



  
  































F38 WEST WIMMERA HEALTH SERVICE  |  NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 2014-15




















   

   

   
   
   



   

   
   
   




 

    

    

    
    
    



    

    
    
    















































F39 WEST WIMMERA HEALTH SERVICE  |  NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 2014-15











  


    


    
    
    




    
    
    











 
    
    
   

     

     

    
    

   


    

    

   


     

    
    

   


    

    

   



































F40 WEST WIMMERA HEALTH SERVICE  |  NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 2014-15






    

     

     

     
     

     

     

   


     

     
     

     

     

   






 


 

   
   


    

    
    
    



    

    
    


 
 




  
  
  



  
  
  

  
  
  
















 










F41 WEST WIMMERA HEALTH SERVICE  |  NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 2014-15





 
 



  
  



       
       


        
        

        
        
        

        
        


        
        


        
        

        
        

        

       
       


        
        
        
        

        
        
        

        
        
        
        


        
        

        
        

      
        

        



 
































 















F42 WEST WIMMERA HEALTH SERVICE  |  NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 2014-15



















 
  
  
  
  
  

 

 

 

 

 









   
   

    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    


 

 

  





























































 











32 WEST WIMMERA HEALTH SERVICE  | ANNUAL REPORT 2014/15

INDEX

A
Accreditation ..............................................................................26

Acute Care ............................................................................... 5, 23

Admission & Discharge .........................................................23

Aged Care  .......................................................................................5

Aged Care Accreditation .....................................................24

Aged Care Reform ...................................................................24

Allied Health ................................................................................ 27

Audit & Governance Committee ........................................8

Australian Council on Healthcare Standards  ...........26

B
Board of Governance .................................................. 3,6, 7, 8

C
Capital Projects ............................................................... 3, 5, 25

Chief Executive Officer.............................................................2

Cleaning Audit ............................................................................25

Clinical Services ............................................................................5

Community Programs ..............................................................5

Compliance Disclosure Index ........................................... 30

Comprehensive Operating Statement .........................19

Consumer Engagement.......................................................26

Cooinda Disability Services ................................................29

Corporate & Quality Services ............................................25

CT Scanning ................................................................................24

D
Dental Services .....................................................................5, 28

Departmental Reports ..........................................................22

Dialysis ............................................................................................23

Disability Services ...............................................................5, 29

Disability Accreditation.........................................................29

Dunmunkle Health Services ..................................................5

E
Education & Training ........................................................ 11, 26

Employee Assistance ..............................................................16

Engineering Services ..................................................... 25, 26

Environment ...............................................................................26

Environmental Services........................................................25

Executive Team ............................................................................9

F
Financial Management ..........................................................18

Financial Summary ...................................................................18

Freedom of Information ......................................................20

Fundraising .....................................................................................3

G
Governance ....................................................................................6

H
HACC .......................................................................................... 5, 27

Haemodialysis ............................................................................23

History .......................................................................................... IFC

Home Care Packages .............................................................25

Hospitality Services ................................................................25

Hostels ............................................................................................24

I
Information Communication Technology ..................14

L
Legislative Information .........................................................20

Location ....................................................................................... IFC

M
Maternal & Child Health ........................................................ 27

Medical Imaging .......................................................................24

Minister for Health ................................................................. IFC

Mission ................................................................................................1

N
National Respite for Carers .................................................25

Nursing Homes ..........................................................................24

O
Occupational Health and Safety....................................... 17

Operating Suite .........................................................................23

Organisation Chart .....................................................................7

P
Pharmacy ......................................................................................23

President ..........................................................................................2

Primary & Preventative Health .................................... 5, 27

Primary Healthcare Reform ...................................................5

R
Radiology ......................................................................................24

Regional Services ........................................................................5

Residential Aged Care............................................................18, 

Responsible Ministers ............................................... IFC, F42

Risk Management .....................................................................13

Royal Flying Doctor Service  ..............................................28

S
Services .............................................................................................5

Small Rural Health Services ...................................................3

Specialist Services .............................................................. 5, 23

Staff ...................................................................................................16

Statement of Priorities  .....................................................3, 10

Strategic Planning ...............................................................3, 16

Summary of Financial Results  ...........................................18

Surgical Services .......................................................................23

T
Tristar Medical Group ............................................................. 12

V
Values ..................................................................................................1

Vision ...................................................................................................1

Visiting Medical Practitioners ...........................................23

Visiting Specialists ...................................................................23

Voluntary Dental Graduate Program ............................28

W
Wimmera & Southern Mallee Alliance ....................13, 27

Workforce Data ..........................................................................16

WorkSafe ........................................................................................ 17



ACAS Aged Care Assessment System

ACFI Aged Care Funding Instrument

ACHS Australian Council on Healthcare 
Standards

Australian Standards National Standards 
developed by the Standards Association of 
Australia/New Zealand

Best Practice Measuring results against the 
best performance of other groups

CACS&AA Commonwealth Aged Care 
Standards and Accreditation Agency

Carers Carers of patients/clients who are not 
part of the Service Care Team

Catchment Geographical area for which 
West Wimmera Health Service is responsible 
to provide services

CEO Chief Executive Officer

CT Scanner Computed Tomography 
Scanner

DHHS The Department of Health & Human 
Services Victoria

e-health The transfer of health resources 
and healthcare by electronic means

EQuIP Accreditation Evaluation Quality 
Improvement Program

FOI Freedom of Information

GCHC Goroke Community Health Centre

GP General Practitioner

HACC Home and Community Care – funding 
for services and programs which are provided 
in the home or the community

ICT Information and Communications 
Technology

iCare Software program designed for use in 
aged care

Inpatient A person who is admitted to an 
acute bed

LED Light emitting diode

LPG Liquid Petroleum Gas

M&CH Maternal and Child Health

Medicare Local services for local 
communities in line with local needs, a 
National Health Reform initiative

OHS Occupational Health & Safety

Outcome The result of a service provided

Outpatient A patient/client who is not 
admitted to a bed

PCP Primary Care Partnership

RAC Refundable Accommodation 
Contribution

RAD Refundable Accommodation Deposit

RFDS Royal Flying Doctor Service

RPHS Rural Primary Health Service

Schedule 11 drugs A group of medications 
kept in locked cupboard that can only be 
ordered by a Medical Practitioner

Telehealth Use of telecommunication and 
information technology to provide clinical 
healthcare at a distance

The Board The Board of Governance WWHS

The Department The Department of 
Health Victoria

The Service West Wimmera Health Service

Values The principles and beliefs that guide 
West Wimmera Health Service

VHIA Victorian Hospitals Industrial 
Association

VMO Visiting Medical Officer

W&SMHA Wimmera & Southern Mallee 
Health Alliance

WHY Project West Wimmera, Hindmarsh & 
Yarriambiack Shires – collaboration of HACC 
services

WWHS West Wimmera Health Service

GLOSSARY

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

Design & Production Motiv Brand Design, Adelaide

Co-ordination DMR Associates Pty Ltd, NhillPlease use, re-use & recycle.



NHILL

43-51 Nelson Street 
Nhill Victoria 3418 
T (03) 5391 4222 
F (03) 5391 4228

COOINDA

Queen Street 
Nhill Victoria 3418 
T (03) 5391 1095 
F (03) 5391 1229

GOROKE

Natimuk Road 
Goroke Victoria 3412 
T (03) 5363 2200 
F (03) 5363 2216

JEPARIT

2 Charles Street 
Jeparit Victoria 3423 
T (03) 5396 5500 
F (03) 5397 2392

KANIVA

7 Farmers Street 
Kaniva Victoria 3419 
T (03) 5392 7000 
F (03) 5392 2203

NATIMUK

6 Schurmann Street 
Natimuk Victoria 3409 
T (03) 5363 4400 
F (03) 5363 4492

RAINBOW

2 Swinbourne Avenue 
Rainbow Victoria 3424 
T (03) 5396 3300 
F (03) 5395 1411

EMAIL

corporate@wwhs.net.au

CONTACT DETAILS

www.wwhs.net.au

W
EST W

IM
M

ER
A

 H
EA

LTH
 SERV

ICE  | A
N

N
U

A
L REPO

RT 20
14/15




